June, 2010
1
HM Series
 High Efficiency POL Module
HM10107A
FEATURES:
� High Power Density Power Module
� 10A Maximum Load

5
HM10107A GROUP
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE:
PRODUCT LABEL:
June, 2010
6
HM10107A GROUP
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
CAUTION: Don not operate at or near absolute maximum rating listed for extended periods of time. This stress may
adversely impact product reliability and result in failures not covered by warranty.
NOTES:
1. VDS (Drain to Source) specification for internal high-side and low-side MOSFETs.
2. Rth(j-a) is measured with the component mounted on an effective thermal conductivity test board on 0 LFM
condition. The test board size is 114.5mm×101.5mm×1.6mm with 4 layers. The test condition is complied with
JEDECE EIJ/JESD 51 Standards.
Parameter Description Min. Typ. Max. Unit
� Absolute Maximum Ratings
PVCC to PGND  PGND-0.3 - +15 V
CB to PHASE  - - +15 V
ISEN to PGND  PGND-0.3 - PVCC+0.3 V
BOOT to PGND  PGND-0.3 - +36 V
BOOT to PVCC  - - +24 V
VIN to PHASE Note 1 -1.2 - +30 V
PHASE to PGND Note 1 -1.2 - +30 V
COMP/EN to PGND  PGND-0.3 - +6 V
FB to PGND  PGND-0.3 - +6 V
Tc  - - +110 °C
Tj  -40 - +125 °C
Tstg  -40 - +125 °C
ESD Rating
Human Body Model (HBM) - - 2k V
Machine Model (MM) - - 100 V
Charge Device Model (CDM) - - 1k V
� Recommendation Operating Ratings
VIN Input Supply Voltage +1 - +15 V
VOUT Output Voltage +0.6 - +5 V
PVCC
Fixed Supply Voltage for 5V +4.5 +5 +5.5 V
Fixed Supply Voltage for 12V +9.6 +12 +14.4 V
Wide Range Supply Voltage +6.5 - +14.4 V
Ta Ambient Temperature -40 - +85 °C
� Thermal Information
Rth(j-a)
Thermal resistance from junction to
ambient. (Note 2)
- 12.92 - °C/W
June, 2010
7
HM10107A GROUP
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (Cont.)
Conditions: TA = 25 ºC, unless otherwise specified.
Vin=12V, Vout=1.5V, Cin=220uF×1, 10uF/Ceramic×2, Cout=330uF/POS-CAP×1, 22uF/Ceramic×3
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
� Input Characteristics
IQ(VIN)
Input supply bias
current
Iout = 0A
Vin = 12V, Vout = 1.5V
PVCC = 12V
- 10 - mA
IS(VIN)
Input supply
current
Iout = 10A
Vin = 12V, Vout = 1.5V
PVCC = 12V
- 1.48 - A
� Output Characteristics
IOUT(DC)